HIV Health Services Planning Council 9616 Micron Ave. Suite 930



- To: Members, Public Health Advisory Board
- Fr: Danielle Caravella, HIV Care Services Program Staff
- Re: HIV Health Services Planning Council Member Appointment

January 4, 2024

Sacramento, Ca 95827 (916) 875-6021 Fax (916) 854-9459

The HIV Health Services Planning Council requests that you approve the following appointments:

 Aaron Armer to Seat Number 38: HIV Prevention Services Professional 1015 20th Street Sacramento, CA 95811 916-422-1120, aaron.armer@saccenter.org

Ms. Armer has been working in HIV Prevention providing Testing, Counseling, Case Management, and Education for the past three years. She works closely with individuals to prevent HIV transmission and would bring expertise to that area of the Council. Ms. Armer is interested in serving on the HIV Health Services Planning Council to provide a voice for the Transgender community, as marginalized groups and trans voices are often underrepresented.

 Scott Fong to Seat Number 31: HOPWA 801 12th Street Sacramento, CA 95814 916-449-1274, <u>sfong@shra.org</u>

Mr. Fong works as a Community Development Analyst at the Sacramento Housing Redevelopment Agency and will be replacing the previous representative from this agency. His position is to administer HOPWA (Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS) contracts for SHRA that provide funding for providers and help be a voice for these communities.

 Clarmundo Sullivan to Seat Number 28: Non-Elected Community Leader 4433 Florin Road, Suite 860 Sacramento, CA 95823 916-427-4653, <u>csullivan@sacgrs.org</u> Mr. Sullivan is the founder and Executive Director of Golden Rule Services. The agency's focus has been to provide culturally competent services to People of Color communities including HIV, STI, and HCV outreach, testing, and education services in Sacramento County for the past 24 years. Mr. Sullivan has been an active advocate in the community for HIV/AIDS care and prevention. He has hosted and spoken at many HIV/AIDS awareness/testing events and regularly attends HIV/AIDS conferences to share important information with the community. He is interested in serving on the HIV Health Services Planning Council to bring awareness to HIV Health and racial disparities experienced by Black, Indigenous, and Other People of Color community members.

 Jasmine Montes to Seat Number 9: Federal AETC 8141 Eddington Way Sacramento, CA 95823 916-734-3365, jgmontes@ucdavis.edu

Ms. Montes works as the AETC Program Manager at the University of California, Davis, and will be replacing the previous representative from this agency. As the Program Manager for the AIDS Education and Training Center (AETC) she will represent our AETC mandated seat for the Ryan White CARE program.

If you have any questions, please contact the HIV Health Services Planning Council staff at 916-875-6021.

Sincerely,

Danielle Caravella

Danielle Caravella Health Educator HIV Care Services Program